
 

 

  

 

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at our Democratic 
Services’ YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 

 
To members of the Planning Committee (North)  
 
Councillors Kevin Watt (Vice Chair), Charlie Best, Wendy Brackenbury, Cedwien Brown, 
Robin Carter, Mark Dearing, Alison Dalziel, Dez Dell, Simon Rielly, David Sims, Geoff 
Shacklock, Joseph Smyth, and Keli Watts 
 
Substitute Members: Councillors Jean Addison, Ross Armour, Lyn Buckingham, Jim 
Hakewill, Larry Henson, Paul Marks, Macaulay Nichol, Jan O’Hara, Anup Pandey, Mike 
Tebbutt, Sarah Tubb 
 

Agenda 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page No 

01  Election of Chair   
02  Apologies for non-attendance  - 
03 Members’ Declarations of Interests  - 

04 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2023  5 - 18 

 Items requiring a decision 
05 Applications for planning permission, listed building 

consent and appeal information* 
 
i) NK/2023/0254 

4 Church Street, Burton Latimer 
Full Planning Permission: Change of Use of first floor 
from function room (sui generis) to a 6 no. bedroom, 6 no. 
person HMO (sui generis). Partial demolition of lean-to 
structure and replace with timber clad lobby. Timber 
cladding to existing staircase, additional first floor window 
in north elevation, secure pedestrian access gate, bin 
collection/storage points, cycle storage 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Development 
Services 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

19 – 34 
 
 
 
 

Meeting: North Northamptonshire Planning Committee (North) 

Date: Wednesday 2nd August, 2023 

Time: 7:00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby,  
NN17 1QG 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

 
ii) NE/22/00954/OUT 

Ashfield, Main Street, Cotterstock 
Erection of 1 two storey detached dwelling (All Matters 
reserved except access). 

 

 
 

Development 
Services 

 

 
 

35 – 50 
 

                         
[...]
Young  Development Services 
Emma Granger Legal Representative 
Callum Galluzzo Democratic Services 
 

  
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors David Sims and Keli 
Watts 
  
It was noted that Councillor Lyn Buckingham was present as a substitute for 
Councillor Keli Watts.  
   

2 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
The chair asked members to declare any interests on items present on the agenda.  
  
Councillor Kevin Watt declared a pecuniary interest on item 3.3 and notified the chair 
that he would vacate his position on the committee during deliberation of the item.  
 

3 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information*  
 
The Committee considered the following application for planning permission, which 
were set out in the Development Control Officers Report and supplemented verbally 
and in writing at the meeting. Four speakers attended the meeting and spoke on 
applications in accordance with the Right to Speak Policy. One written statement was 
also provided and read aloud by chair in accordance with the Right to Speak Policy. 
  
The reports included details of applications and, where applicable, results of statutory 
consultations and representations which had been received from interested bodies 
and individuals, and the Committee reached the following decisions:-. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  
 

4 NC/21/00072/OUT  
 
Members received a report about a proposal for which planning permission was being 
sought for a proposed engineering and enabling works to level the site. Planning 
permission was also being sought for proposed B2 (general industrial) employment 
uses with all matters reserved except access at Land Off Centrix Business Park, 
Napier Road, Corby, Northamptonshire for Storefield Group Limited. 
  
The Development Officer presented the report which detailed the proposal, description 
of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations 
and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report and subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement relating to the highways, local benefits and environmental contribution and 
mitigation. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Alison Mitchell, the agent on 
behalf of the applicant and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions 
for clarification.  
  
The agent stated that the proposed site was an allocated site for employment use and 
would provide significant employment opportunities for residents. It was also stated 
that the site was a derelict brown field site and the creation of the engineered platform 
would help to cap the site and minimise contamination associated at the site. 
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application 
  
Members raised questions regarding flood risk, biodiversity net gain and the 
favourable requirement to ensure that secure remediation works take place in order to 
facilitate contaminated land.  
  
Following debate it was proposed by Councillor Smyth and seconded by Councillor 
Dearing that the application be approved in line with the officer’s recommendation. 
  
It was RESOLVED that: 
  
It was agreed that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions 
and subject to the conditions set out in the committee report and subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement relating to the highways, local benefits and 
environmental contribution and mitigation. 
  

1. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the council 
before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. The 
development hereby permitted shall begin no later than the expiration of 2 
years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved.  

  

[...]
g history, relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations 
and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive details. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and 
the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Cllr Colin Shepard, 
representative of Weldon Parish Council and Sam Silcoks, Agent on behalf of the 
applicant and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for 
clarification.  
 
Cllr Shepard raised objections to the proposed application due to the appropriateness 
of the proposed site in relation to the neighbouring settlement and also raised 
concerns regarding potential detrimental impacts the proposed application would have 
on neighbouring amenity.  
 
Sam Silcocks addressed the committee and provided a brief outline for the proposed 
development and stated the application would provide needed affordable housing to 
address the local housing requirements. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the historic use of the land and the potential for 
contaminated land which included harmful gases and odours for local residents. 
Concerns were also raised by members in relation to the isolated location of the 
proposed site in relation to local residential amenity as well as concerns regarding 
highways safety and sustainability. 
 
Following debate it was proposed by Councillor Best and seconded by Councillor Watt 
that the application be refused contrary to the officers recommendation.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
It was agreed that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal is located in an unsustainable isolated location which would result in 
significant harm in terms of residential amenity for any future resident which cannot be 
outweighed by economic or social benefits that may result from the proposed 
development. The proposal is therefore contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2021 and Policies 1, 8 and 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy (2016).  
2. Insufficient information has been submitted to allow a full assessment of the 
potential risk to the development from landfill gas of the historic landfill site which is 
250m away from the application site. Due to this the proposal is contrary to Policy 8 of 
the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2016).  

Page 15



 
3. The applicant has failed to complete a suitable S.106 Agreement to deliver the 
contributions required in terms of early years, primary education, secondary 
education, library, provision of 2m wide footpath link and details of affordable housing 
provision. The proposed development would be contrary to the requirements of 
policies 7, 10 and 30 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2016), 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (2017) and the advice 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 

(Members voted on the motion to refuse the application) 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
 

The application was therefore 
REFUSED 

 
  
 

6 NC/23/00057/DPA  
 
Members received a report about a proposal for which retrospective planning 
permission was being sought for the Insertion of a window to first-floor side elevation 
of existing garage at 4 Appleton Gardens, Gretton, for Mr Fitzgerald. 
  
The Development Officer presented the report which detailed the proposal, description 
of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations 
and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Sarah Charlton-Collis, third 
party objector as well as a written statement from   Daniel Fitzgerald, the applicant and 
the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification.  
  
Sarah Charlton Collis addressed the committee and raised concerns as well as 
objections to the application in relation to privacy and overlooking issues.  
  
Daniel Fitzgerald submitted a written statement that was read aloud to the chair which 
spoke in support of the application and provided context to the members in terms of 
use of the garage.  
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application 
  
Members raised questions in relation to seeking an adequate compromise for all 
parties involved. It was heard that any changes to the transparency of the subject 
window may also result in a loss of light to the applicant. 
  
Following debate it was proposed by Councillor Smyth and seconded by Councillor 
Best that the application be approved in line with the officer’s recommendation. 
  
It was RESOLVED that: 
  

Page 16



It was agreed that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions  
  

1. The in-situ window development shall be retained in accordance with the plans 
and details hereby approved, unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

  
Schedule of Plans 
 
FLOOR PLAN _ ELEVATIONS 0010/20/FA      22.02.2023 

  
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

  
(Voting: For 6, Against 5) 

The application was therefore 
APPROVED 

 
7 NE/22/01271/FUL  

 
ITEM WITHDRAWN 
Members received an update which stated that officers had reviewed the above 
application scheduled for the North Area Committee for the 7th June and following 
officer discussions, had requested that this item be withdrawn from the agenda with 
immediate effect. 
  
Officers’ considered it necessary to re-assess data relating to the micro and macro 
need for the proposed care home and its specific use within Class 2. This was 
important due to the site’s location in open countryside which also included a garden 
centre and ca
[...]
 seeks permission to convert only the first floor of the 2-storey 

building from a private members’ function room to a 6 bed, 6 person House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO).  The associated works include the partial demolition 
of an existing lean-to structure, and replacement with new timber clad lobby, 
external timber cladding to existing staircase. new first floor window on the north 
elevation, the installation of new pedestrian access gate and the creation of refuse 
collection / storage points and cycle storage.  The ground floor of the building is 
not part of the proposal and would continue to function as members’ room. 

 
 

 
 
3. Site Description 
 
3.1 The application site is the Burton Latimer Conservative and Unionist Club, a 2-

storey detached building with an open forecourt and located on the south-east side 
of Church Street in Burton Latimer. There are other structures within the rear 
garden and photographic evidence suggests that the first floor of the property has 
been out of use for a considerable period of time and has fallen into a state of 
disrepair.  The upper floor of the building is accessed via a side extension to the 
northeast of the main building.   

 
3.2 The site lies on the edge but outside the Burton Latimer Town Centre boundary as 

defined in the adopted Local Plan.  The building is not listed but within the 
designated Burton Latimer Conservation Area. 

 
4. Relevant Planning History 

Page 20



 

3 
 

 
4.1 KET/2001/0946: Renovations and refurbishments – Approved 12 March 2002. 
 
4.2 KET/1990/0737: Form an area for children’s swings etc under supervision of 

existing lawn – Approved 12 September 1990. 
 
5. Consultation Responses 
 

A full copy of all comments received can be found on the Council’s website at: 
https://www.kettering.gov.uk/planningApplication/search 
 

5.1 Burton Latimer Town Council have raised objection and commented as follows: – 
While there is always a need for such accommodation, it should n
[...]
 
This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation because the proposal has received over five objections from 
local residents.  
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be APPROVED subject to conditions. 

 
2. The Proposal 
 
2.1  This application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of a two-

storey dwelling with all matters reserved expect for access.  
  
2.2 The existing access (south-east of the site) off Main Street would remain and 

serve the host dwelling (known as ‘Ashfield’ – north of the proposed dwelling) 
whilst a separate access also off Main Street and near the existing access 
would be created for the proposed dwelling.  

Application 
Reference 
 

NE/22/00954/OUT  

Case Officer Sunny Bains 
Location 
 

Ashfield, Main Street, Cotterstock 

Development 
 

Erection of 1 two storey detached dwelling (All Matters 
reserved except access). 

Applicant 
 

Harold Ashby Deceased Will Trust 

Agent Berrys - Miss L May 
Ward Thrapston Ward 
Overall Expiry 
Date 

31 August 2023 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

31 August 2023 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5.2



 
3. Site Description 
 
3.1  The site is situated within the settlement of Cotterstock and is located to the 

north of Main Street. The site forms garden land associated with the host 
dwelling (‘Ashfield’), which is located to the north of the application site and 
outlined blue on the local plan (KA44546-BRY-St-PL-A-01).  

  
3.2 Residential dwellings lie to the east, south and west of the site, although, the 

wider setting surrounding the site is encapsulated by agricultural land.  
  
3.3 The site lies within flood zone 1 which is a low-risk area of flooding.  

 
4. Relevant Planning History 
 
4.1  06/01354/OUT – Outline: Single dwelling and detached garage (all matters 

reserved) – Approved – 11.08.06. 
  
4.2 02/01017/OUT – Detached dwellinghouse (Plot B) – Approved – 05.05.03. 

 
5. Consultation Responses 
 
[...]
 felled prior to the submission of this application, they were not 
designated with a tree protection. Landscaping details would be provided 
and assessed at the reserved matters stage, however, conditions can be 
imposed for the retention of existing trees replacement planting and 
hedgerow onsite as well as ecological enhancements. As such, it is 
considered that the proposal would not cause adverse harm to the natural 
environment. 

  
9.4 The proposed development would therefore comply with local and national 

policies and as such it is recommended that outline planning permission is 
granted, subject to conditions. 

 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
11. Conditions 
 
      1. Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (hereinafter called 

The Reserved Matters) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority before any development begins and the 
development shall be carried out as approved 
 
Reason: The application is in outline only 

  
      2. Application for the approval of the reserved matters must be made not later 

than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: Statutory requirement under section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
      3. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of 2 

years from the date of approval of the last of the Reserved Matters to be 
approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

  
4.  Prior to the first occupation of the development the proposed access shall 

be laid out in accordance with the approved plan (RHC-22-102-01 and 
KA44546-BRY-ST-PL-A-03-A), surfaced in a hard bound material and 
drained within the site.  The access, surfacing and drainage shall thereafter 
be maintained and retained as such in perpetuity (notwithstanding the 
provisions of Schedule 2, Part A, Class F of  The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, or any instrument 
revoking or re-enacting that Order). 

Page 42



 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety  

  
5.  The details to be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority relating to Condition 1 above shall include full details of external 
lighting to be installed. The details shall include (but not limited to) position, 
number and type of external lighting as well as product specification. The 
development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the above 
details and maintained and retained in perpetuity.  
 
Reason: In the interest of safeguarding and enhancing biodiversity  

  
6.  The details to be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority relating to Condition 1 above shall include full details of the 
biodiversity enhancement measures. The details shall include (but not 
limited to) position, number and type of enhancement measures as well as 
product specification. The development shall thereafter be carried out in 
accordance with the above details and maintained and retained in 
perpetuity. 
 
Reason: In the interest of safeguarding and enhancing biodiversity. 

  
7.  No trees, shrubs or hedges within the site which are shown as being retained 

on the approved plan (KA44546-BRY-ST-PL-A-03-A) shall be felled, 
uprooted, wilfully damaged or destroyed, cut back in any way or removed 
without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority:  any trees, 
shrubs or hedges removed without such consent, or which die or become 
severely damaged or seriously diseased within 5 years from the completion 
of the development hereby permitted shall be replaced with trees, shrubs or 
hedge plans of similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority 
gives written consent to any variation. 
 
Reason:  In order to protect and safeguard the amenities of the area and the 
ecological environment. 

  
8.  The details to be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority relating to Condition 1 above shall include drawings showing the 
slab levels and finished floor levels of the buildings in relation to the existing 
and proposed ground levels of the site, the ground levels of the surrounding 
land and the slab and finished floor levels of the surrounding properties as 
well as identifying the proposed ridge height levels and the ridge heights of 
all neighbouring properties have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall thereafter be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual and residential amenity.  

  
9.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans as follows: 
 
Location Plan - KA44546-BRY-ST-PL-A-01 
Site Plan - KA44546-BRY-ST-PL-A-03-A 
Access Plan - RHC-22-102-01 

Page 43



 
Reason: In order to clarify the terms of the planning permission and to 
ensure that the development is carried out as permitted. 

 
12. Informatives 
  

1.  The North Northamptonshire Joint Core Spatial Strategy 2011-2031 policy 
10 (e), Provision of Infrastructure, encourages developers to provide for fast 
broadband to new buildings (including but not exclusive to housing, 
commercial, retail or leisure).  This should be gigabit capable and where 
possible, full fibre broadband connectivity.  Early agreement with a telecoms 
provider is key to being able to enhance your asset. The network capability 
delivered by full fibre technology supports the fastest broadband speeds 
available, is considered future proof, and will bring a multitude of 
opportunities, savings and benefits. It may also add value to the 
development and is a major selling point to attract potential homebuyers and 
occupiers, with many people now regarding fast broadband as one of the 
most important considera

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee (North) 
At 7.00 pm on Wednesday 2nd August, 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Charlie Best 
Councillor Cedwien Brown 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Alison Dalziel 
Councillor Dez Dell 
 

Councillor Geoff Shacklock 
Councillor David Sims 
Councillor Joseph John Smyth 
Councillor Keli Watts 
 

 
Officers 
 
Jasbir Sandhu Development Services 
Sunny Bains  Development Services 
Olawale Duyile Development Services 
Emma Granger Legal Representative 
Callum Galluzzo Democratic Services 
 
 

11 Election of Chair  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brown and seconded by Councillor Cater that Councillor 
Brackenbury be elected chair of the Planning Committee (North). 
  
RESOLVED            That Councillor Wendy Brackenbury be elected as chair 
                              of the Planning Committee (North) 
 

12 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Kevin Watt, Mark 
Dearing and Simon Rielly.  
  
It was noted that Councillor Anup Pandey, Paul Marks and Ross Armour were present 
as substitutes.  
  

13 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
The chair asked members to declare any interests on items present on the agenda.  
  
Councillor David Sims declared a pecuniary interest in item 5.1. It was noted that 
Councillor Sims would leave the room during deliberation of this item.  
 
 
 
 



14 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2023  
 
RESOLVED                that the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning      
                                    Committee held on 5th April  2023 be approved as a 
                                    correct record. 
  
 

15 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information*  
 
The Committee considered the following applications for planning permission, which 
were set out in the Development Control’s Reports and supplemented verbally and in 
writing at the meeting. Eight speakers attended the meeting and spoke on applications 
in accordance with the Right to Speak Policy. 
  
The reports included details of applications and, where applicable, results of statutory 
consultations and representations which had been received from interested bodies 
and individuals, and the Committee reached the following decisions:-. 
  
 

16 NK/2023/0254  
 
Members received a report about a proposal for which planning permission was being 
sought to convert only the first floor of the 2-storey building from a private members’ 
function room to a 6 bed, 6 person House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) at 4 Church 
Street, Burton Latimer for Mr G Tomkins Cycle Developments. The associated works 
included the partial demolition of an existing lean-to structure, and replacement with 
new timber clad lobby, external timber cladding to existing staircase. new first floor 
window on the north elevation, the installation of new pedestrian access gate and the 
creation of refuse collection / storage points and cycle storage. It was noted that the 
ground floor of the building was not part of the proposal and would continue to function 
as a members’ room. 
  
The Development Officer presented the report which detailed the proposal, description 
of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations 
and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Jess Brosnan, Claire Salter 
and Fergus McDonald, third party objectors to the proposed development. Requests 
to address the meeting were also received from Cllr Jenny Davies, Burton Latimer 
Town Councillor, Cllr Jan O’Hara, ward councillor and Greg Tomkins, the applicant 
and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification.  
  
Jess Brosnan addressed the committee and raised concerns regarding the loss of 
privacy, noise pollution and the potential for anti-social behaviour associated with the 
proposed development. Objections were also raised due to the lack of associated 
parking and highways safety.  
  



Claire Salter addressed the committee and raised objections to the proposed 
development due to the lack of safe access to the development. Concerns were also 
raised due to the loss of privacy and lack of parking amenity. 
  
Fergus McDonald also addressed the committee and raised concerns regarding the 
lack of parking amenity and questioned the timing of the associated car parking 
survey. Concerns with regards to highways safety and fire safety were also raised. 
  
Cllr Jenny Davies addressed the committee as a representative of Burton Latimer 
Town Council. Cllr Davies raised safety concerns surrounding the proposed 
development and objected to the detrimental impact the application would have on the 
surrounding community.  
  
Cllr Jan O’Hara attended the meeting and addressed the committee as a ward 
councillor for the proposed development. Cllr O’Hara stated that the application was 
inappropriate and out of character in comparison to the surrounding area. Parking, 
highways and fire safety concerns were also raised by the councillor. 
  
Greg Tomkins addressed the committee as the applicant for the proposed 
development and stated that the application would bring the building back from a poor 
state of repair where there would be no major changes to the exterior. Considerations 
had also been given to replacing the existing permitter fencing.  
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application 
  
Members raised concerns regarding the lack of consultation response from 
Northamptonshire Police and the potential for anti-social behaviour at the proposed 
development. Concerns were also raised by members in relation to parking and the 
associated impact on neighbouring amenities. Objections were also raised by 
members in relation to highways safety.  
  
Following debate it was initially proposed by Councillor Best and seconded by 
Councillor Smyth that the application be refused contrary to the officer’s 
recommendation however the proposal was withdrawn due to the lack of material 
planning consideration associated with the reasons for refusal.  
  
it was then proposed by Councillor Dalziel and seconded by Councillor Armour that 
the application be approved in line with the officer’s recommendation. Members voted 
on the proposal to approve the application. 
 
 

(Voting For, 4 Against 7) 
  
The members proposal to approve was therefore lost.  
  
it was then subsequently proposed by Councillor Brown and seconded by Councillor 
Carter that the application be deferred in order to seek further consultation feedback 
from Northamptonshire Police in relation to anti-social behaviour.  
  
It was RESOLVED that: 
  
That the application be DEFERRED. 
  



(Members voted on the motion to defer the application) 
  

(Voting: For 9, Against 1, Abstention 1) 
  

The application was therefore 
DEFERRED 

 
17 NE/22/00954/OUT  

 
Members received a report about a proposal for which outline planning permission 
was being sought for the erection of a two-storey dwelling with all matters reserved 
expect for access at Ashfield, Main Street, Cotterstock for Harold Ashby Deceased 
Will Trust. It was noted that the existing access (south-east of the site) off Main Street 
would remain and serve the host dwelling (known as ‘Ashfield’ – north of the proposed 
dwelling) whilst a separate access also off Main Street and near the existing access 
would be created for the proposed dwelling.  
  
The Development Officer presented the report which detailed the proposal, description 
of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, outcome of consultations 
and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Paul Brooker, Cotterstock 
Parish Meeting and Lauren May, the agent on behalf of the applicant and the 
Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for clarification.  
  
Paul Brooker attended the meeting and addressed the committee as a representative 
of Cotterstock Parish Meeting and stated that following initial concerns raised by the 
Parish Meeting, with additional conditions concerns had been addressed and that 
assurances were present for the proposed development.  
  
Lauren May addressed the committee as the agent on behalf of the applicant and 
stated that the proposed development had addressed initial concerns regarding 
backland development and that reserved matters would follow the outline planning 
application.  
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application 
  
Members then agreed that the proposed development was satisfactory and saw no 
issue with approving the application as per the officer’s recommendation. 
  
Following debate it was proposed by Councillor Smyth and seconded by Councillor 
Sims that the application be approved in line with the officer’s recommendation. 
  
It was RESOLVED that: 
  
It was agreed that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions 
and subject to the conditions set out in the committee report 
  
 1.      Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (hereinafter called The 

Reserved Matters) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 



Planning Authority before any development begins and the development shall 
be carried out as approved 

  
2.       Application for the approval of the reserved matters must be made not later than 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
3.       The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of 2 years 

from the date of approval of the last of the Reserved Matters to be approved. 
           
4.       Prior to the first occupation of the development the proposed access shall be 

laid out in accordance with the approved plan (RHC-22-102-01 and KA44546-
BRY-ST-PL-A-03-A), surfaced in a hard bound material and drained within the 
site.  The access, surfacing and drainage shall thereafter be maintained and 
retained as such in perpetuity (notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, 
Part A, Class F of  The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015, or any instrument revoking or re-enacting 
that Order). 

           
5.       The details to be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority relating to Condition 1 above shall include full details of external 
lighting to be installed. The details shall include (but not limited to) position, 
number and type of external lighting as well as product specification. The 
development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the above 
details and maintained and retained in perpetuity.  

  
6.       The details to be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority relating to Condition 1 above shall include full details of the 
biodiversity enhancement measures. The details shall include (but not limited 
to) position, number and type of enhancement measures as well as product 
specification. The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance 
with the above details and maintained and retained in perpetuity. 

  
7.       No trees, shrubs or hedges within the site which are shown as being retained on 

the approved plan (KA44546-BRY-ST-PL-A-03-A) shall be felled, uprooted, 
wilfully damaged or destroyed, cut back in any way or removed without the prior 
written consent of the Local Planning Authority:  any trees, shrubs or hedges 
removed without such consent, or which die or become severely damaged or 
seriously diseased within 5 years from the completion of the development 
hereby permitted shall be replaced with trees, shrubs or hedge plans of similar 
size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to 
any variation. 

  
  
8.       The details to be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority relating to Condition 1 above shall include drawings showing the slab 
levels and finished floor levels of the buildings in relation to the existing and 
proposed ground levels of the site, the ground levels of the surrounding land 
and the slab and finished floor levels of the surrounding properties as well as 
identifying the proposed ridge height levels and the ridge heights of all 
neighbouring properties have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall thereafter be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

  



9.       The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans as follows: 

  
Location Plan - KA44546-BRY-ST-PL-A-01 
Site Plan - KA44546-BRY-ST-PL-A-03-A 
Access Plan - RHC-22-102-01 

  
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

  
(Voting: Unanimous) 

  
The application was therefore 

APPROVED 
 

18 Delegated Officers Report  
 
None 
 

19 Exempt Items  
 
None 
 

20 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 8.26 pm 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


